reviews and evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and Euro to the Indian Rupee with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair values
of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

102

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2016 Currency Amount in FC ` In Lacs
Trade Receivables USD  41,155  27.30

Trade Receivables EURO  1,02,949  77.31

Trade Payable USD  (3,01,598)  (200.06)

Trade Payable EURO  (7,000)  (5.26)

Borrowings and interest thereon USD  (30,76,731) (2,040.88)

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2017 Currency Amount in FC ` In Lacs
Trade Receivables USD  79,158  51.32

Trade Receivables EURO  3,48,105  241.05

Trade Payable USD  (4,51,979)  (293.06)

Trade Payable EURO  (4,80,646)  (332.84)

Borrowings and interest thereon USD  (18,57,419) (1,204.32)

Borrowings and interest thereon EURO  (12,39,443)  (858.27)

Foreign currency sensitivity
2% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:-

(` In Lacs)
Particulars 2016-17 2015-16

2%
Increase-

Profit /
(Loss)

2%
Decrease-

Profit /
(Loss)

2%
Increase-

Profit /
(Loss)

2%
Decrease-

Profit /
(Loss)

USD  (28.92)  28.92  (44.27)  44.27

EURO  (19.00)  19.00  1.44  (1.44)

Increase / (Decrease) in profit before tax  (47.92)  47.92  (42.83)  42.83

b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :-
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company having long term borrowings in the form of
external commercial borrowings (ECB). Also, the Company having short term borrowings in the form of
buyers credit, working capital facility and export packing credit. There is a fixed rate of interest in case
of buyers credit and export packing credit and hence, there is no interest rate risk associated with these
borrowings. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk associated with working capital facility and

[…]

V. Profit Before Tax (III - IV)  2,066.92  (876.31)  1,190.61
VI. Tax Expense:

(1) Current Tax  177.84  -  177.84

 Less : MAT Credit Entitlement  159.34  -  159.34

 Net Current Tax  18.50  -  18.50

(2) Deferred Tax  834.65  (415.78)  418.87

(3) Income Tax of earlier years  -  -  -

VII. Profit For The Year (V-VI)  1,213.77  (460.53)  753.24

VIII. Other Comprehensive Income
i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss:
Re-measurement (losses) on defined benefit plans  -  (13.16)  (13.16)

Income tax effect on above  -  4.55  4.55

Total Other Comprehensive Income  -  (8.61)  (8.61)

IX. Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII + VIII)  1,213.77  (469.14)  744.63

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

109

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
49.4 Reconciliation between profit and other equity as previously reported under previous GAAP and Ind AS for the

Year ended 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015.
(` In Lacs)

Sr.
no.

Particulars  Footnote
No.

 Profit for the
year ended
31st March,

2016

 Other Equity
as at 31st

March, 2016

 Other
Equity as

at 1st April,
2015

1 Net profit / other equity as per previous
Indian GAAP

 1,213.77 1,822.43  608.65

2 Fair valuation of Financial Assets 1  35.44 36.54  1.10

3 Effect of measuring preference shares
initially at fair value and subsequently
at amortized cost-finance costs and
component of deemed equity contribution
from holding Company.

1  (924.91)  (649.69)  275.23

4 Actuarial Loss on defined benefit plans
considered as Other Comprehensive
Income

2  13.16  13.16  -

5 Deferred Tax 3  415.78 158.97  (256.80)

6 Net Profit after tax / Other Equity before
Other Comprehensive Income as per
Ind AS

 753.24 1,381.41  628.17

7 Actuarial Loss on defined benefit plans 2  (8.61)  (8.61)  -

8 Total Comprehensive income / Other
Equity as per Ind AS

 744.63 1,372.80  628.17

49.5 Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016 and Profit for the year
ended 31st March, 2016.

1 Financial assets and Liabilities:-
Under Indian GAAP, Current investments are carried at lower of cost and market value/NAV, computed
individually. Long term investments are carried at cost. Provision for diminution in the value of long term
investments is made only if such decline is other than temporary in the opinion of the management. As
per Ind AS 109, the company has designated all investments as Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
investments except investment in associates. Ind AS requires FVTPL investments to be measured at fair